Catherine K. Broa_d

Col. Joseph Gasper

Director, Michigan State Police
P.O. Box 30634

Lansing, Ml 48909

May 24, 2021
RE: APPEAL, FOIA Request CR-31218931
Dear Col. Gasper,

This is an appeal from your agency’s response dated April 28, 2021 to my FOIA request of
February 10, 2021. | requested the reports and DVDS prepared by Georgia Highway Patrol
polygraphist Steve Duncan, who polygraphed John Hastings in the Oakland County child killer
case in October 2009. | enclosed a copy of the MSP report prepared by D/Sgt. Garry Gray,
(previously provided in a separate FOIA response) which detailed the existence of these reports
and the DVDs provided by GHP to the MSP. | also asked for all other relevant MSP notes
concerning these exams or interactions with the GHP on this issue.

On March 11, 2020, | paid a deposit of $271.98 in response to your agency’s estimated bill of
over $500 to procure, copy and mail these records to me, which included a labor estimate of
some 20 hours. This included a 2 hour search by a sergeant and 18 hours by your assistant

FOIA director.

The April 28 response from your agency contained the following “additional comments™ “The
Michigan State Police cannot locate copies of the DVD or the separate reports prepared by
Duncan.” Your agency “cannot locate” the materials in a case your agency claims to be an

open serial homicide case.

My appeal is based on the following. First, your agency has a pattern of seeking to enrich itself
in FOIA requests in the OCCK case. Rather than specifically identifying the nature of your
unreasonably high cost to your agency of complying with this FOIA request, your agency simply
lists 29 hours of manpower time in the estimate of March 11. | do not believe for one minute
that anyone spent 29 hours looking for these materials from 2009, which, as part of an open
serial homicide case, should have been properly filed. | can understand the need for greater
fees when documents requested are from 45 years ago but these documents and the DVDs are
a part of the record from after 2005, when your agency specifically reopened this investigation



and after it became known that there were already long standing evidentiary problems due to
filing and storage of evidence in this case. My FOIA request included a copy of Gray’s report
which would clearly help narrow any search. You are asking me to pay for your agency’s filing
failures and general lack of organization in the OCCK case.

More likely, those reports and DVDs were ditched along the way by Detectives Gray and David
Robertson, who had sparred with a civilian over the information leading to this polygraph of
John Hastings, as well as with Det. Cory Williams, then with Livonia PD. At the time this call
came to the MSP from Steve Duncan, Cory Williams had been “kicked off” the task force by
Gray. When Williams continued his work on this case and then was “invited back” to the task
force, these two MSP detectives lied (at least by omission) to Williams and told them Hastings
passed the polygraphs.

As you can see from the attached report by Gray, nothing could be farther from the truth.
Duncan “advised that there was no question in his mind, whatsoever, that Hastings has some
involvement with the murders of these children. He stated he didn’t know to what degree of
involvement he may have, whether did the murder or assisted, but he firmly believes he was
involved.”

Duncan further advised that *he and his supervisor who also witnessed the entire examination
process, were so convinced that Hastings had involvement with these murders, that if he were
to confess to him, his [ ] involvement, they already had a plan in place where they would hold
him for the officers in Michigan to obtain a warrant. He said they were that convinced.”

Duncan believed that he thought Hastings “absolutely” knew Chris Busch. Gray's indicates
Duncan “will be generating three separate reports as well of the pre and post interview
information concerning his dealings with Hastings. Duncan also advised that he will be
forwarding copies of all DVD'’s involved as well as the reports that have to do with Hastings and
the polygraph process.”

Yet these important observations by Duncan were never followed up on and now your agency is
telling me they don’'t even have the DVDs or reports prepared by Duncan. This lead was never
extinguished, this man is still alive and the MSP “can’t find” the DVDs or reports.

Hastings, a neighbor of suspect Christopher Busch who was the same age as Busch and has
been named by a living withess (who spoke with one of your detectives) as a “hanger on” with
Chris Busch and as a “child hunter” for the pedophile ring operating in Oakland and Wayne
Counties. Despite the Duncan’s conclusions, documented in the materials your agency claims
cannot be found despite an alleged search of 28 hours, no one has followed up on John
Hastings and he is still alive and while the time to lean on this man was October 2009, as
suggested by Duncan, a competent detective could still get valuable information from
interrogating him and his family.



More importantly, your agency cannot have it both ways. You cannot claim this is an open case
thereby protecting records in this and any FOIA request concerning the OCCK case and tell me
that you are losing documents and other materials directly related to this investigation and

clearly are doing nothing to advance the clearing of this case. 1 bet no one has lifted a finger in
this case for well over two years.

Your records division then has the audacity to write back asking for another $300 o send me
the very documents | included as exhibits to my FOIA request which were designed to assist in
locating the requested materials. If, after a 2-hour search (at a cost far less than my deposit), it
was determined that the DVDs and reports by Duncan did not exist, what was left to “separate
and delete™? Even if your assistant FOIA director pushed paper around and sent two emails at
$28.92 an hour, your agency comes out far ahead and is enriching itself at my expense.

You need to be aware of the violations of the letter and the spirit of the Michigan Sunshine laws
by your agency. Is it such a stretch for me to assume this evidence, instead of being properly
and logically filed, was ditched, when the MSP was using encryption apps on work cell phones
in a clear attempt to thwart FOIA laws earlier this year?

It is long past time for a court ruling that the OCCK investigation is no longer an open case such
that the MSP can continue to hide information from the public by merely arguing “pending case”
or “ongoing investigation.” The burden is on your agency to show exactly how disciosure would
harm a law enforcement proceeding. The MSP would not even circle back to Hastings after
using the services of a polygraphist from the Georgia Highway Patrol, or attempt in any way to
substantiate information given by living victims in recent years. Nothing is “proceeding,”
therefore there is nothing to harm. Your agency is acting in bad faith.

FOIA was designed to allow people insight into how our government does business. Your FOIA
response certainly provides that kind of insight.

I would gladly discuss with you the MSP’s apparent position that the OCCK case can be
eternally open and ongoing simply because there is a refusal to work on the case and that it can
continue to dissuade any inquiry with FOIA denials, excessive and unsubstantiated fees, and
heavy redaction beyond what is provided by statute.
Either way, | look forward to your response to my appeal.
Very truly yours,
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Catherine K. Broad

Attachments:
FOIA request dated 2-1-21 with supplemental MSP report dated 10-9-09



MSP request for more time, dated 2-25-21

MSP documents re: polygraph by Duncan

Initial MSP response dated 3-11-21

Response with estimated costs dated 3-11-21

Receipt for payment of $271.98 deposit

MSP request for more time dated 4-22-21

MSP response dated 4-28-21

1977 photo of John Hastings with composite suspect drawing

Copies:

Attorney General Dana Nessel

Assistant Attorney General Danielle Hagaman-Clark
Oakland County Prosecutor Karen McDonald
Senator Gary Peters

State Senator Tom Barrett



_Catherine K. Broad

Michigan State Police

Atin: Records Resource Section
P.O. Box 30634

Lansing, Michigan 48809-0634

February 10, 2021

Re: FOIA Request
Dear Madam/Sir:

This letter is a Freedom of Information Act request for copies of the three separate reports, the
pre and post interview information and DVDs concerning the polygraph of John Hastings,
referred to in the attached supplemental incident report dated October 9, 2009, and prepared by
DiSgt. Garry S. Gray in the Oakland County child killer investigation. As described in the
enclosed incident report, previously obtained in response to a FOIA request concerning the
OCCK investigation, Investigator Steve Duncan of the Georgia Highway Pstrol, polygraphed
Hastings at the request of the Michigan State Police. As described, Duncan prepared the
reports and DVDs and forwarded copies to your agency. The reports and DVDs were provided
to the MSP around or after October 9, 2008. -

While the name of John Hastings is redacted in the enclosed report, it was provided in a FOIA
response from the MSP in a section of documents with a cover sheet entitied “John Hastings.”

This was, in fact, a polygraph conducted on John Hastings.

Pursuant to FOIA | therefore request copies of:

The three separate reports prepared by Duncan in the Hastings polygraphs.
Pre and post-interview/polygraph notes prepared by Duncan.
Ali DVDs (presumed to be three) of the polygraph exams conducted by Duncan.

Any other relevant MSP file notes concerning these exams or interactions with the
Georgia Highway Patrol on this issue.

5. The written policy and procedure manual or any written guidelines used by the MSP
when responding to FOIA requests.

B ob -

While the MSP has failed to clear this case in any fashion and refers to it as an “open”
investigation, be advised that | will appeal any denial of these requests. FOIA has a

pro-disclosure history and purpose. The burden is on the MSP to demonstrate with specific



facts how release of any of this information would--not could--interfere with a specific

prosecution. The Michigan Penal Code provides that all records created by or received in any
office of the state or its political subdivisions are public property. MCL s. 750.491

In anticipation of a claim of “information of a personal nature,” | would note again that although
Hastings’ name was redacted in the supplemental report, his name is not only not redacted in
numerous documents previously supplied by the MSP in the FOIA response which included this
report, Hastings’ name appears on numerous cover sheets throughout the 3,500-page
response, The information collected on pesople suspected of being involved in criminal activity is
not coverad under any exemption {o FOIA because such people are not technically considered
to be the subjects of investigations. but simply part of a compiling of information. F urthermore,
the passage of time and the release of information about this polygraph and John Hastings
since 2009 makes this information more public knowledge and than of a personal nature.

Furthermore, information must pertain to confidential, intimate details of one's private personal
fife before it may be considerad “private” for FOIA purposes. Information which is merely
embarrassing does not meet this standard for exemption. By contrast, information concerning
crime and how police respond to it is quintessentially public information. “Indeed, .. .itis
difficult to conceive of an area of greater public interest than law enforcement.” Porter v. City of
Royai Oak, 214 Mich App 478, 489: 542 NW2d 905 (19885),

As explained, | do not believe any of the items | am requesting copies of involve records
specifically restricted by FOIA. if you can establish exempt materials based on case law, |
would ask that the nonexempt be segregated and provided to me. | will consider excessive
charges fo be a constructive denial of my request.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Catherine K. Broad
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O

(13} {‘ E 0 -“;‘ your reguest

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

No. of pages {including cover):

TRANSMITTED TO: Agent: Mike Clayton GBI 706-348-4872
. y FAX ND,
FAX MO,
FAX NO.
FAX NOD. ;
b/Sgt. Garry fray -
FROM: Metro North Post 21 {248) 584-5774 {248} 584-5783
TELEPHONE NG, FAX ND,
ADDRESS: 14350 Ten Mile Road Oak Park, Mi 48237
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‘NOTE: This message 1s intended only for the use of the individual or emtity to which it
is addrsssed and may contaim information that is privileged, confidential and
-—-exempt..from disclosure under .applicable law. If the reader of this message is not
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have receivad
this-communication im error, please notify me immediataly by. tez.ephane. 248--584-5774

Thankyou

ACKNOWLEDGMENT REQUESTED: X Yes HNo  DATE: TIME:

If YES 1s cHecked, please cump}.eta this secticn "and
FAX this sheet to the sender, :

COMMENTS OR INSTEUCTIONS: Mike, IX'm not sure who I spéke with several months age from
TCEL, HOWEVER; HEERE 185 : 5086 1niormation on ¥ SOSperh we wers dooicing et bark 3n-1976=F7—
rzgarding the murders of 4 children in Michigan. A tipster discoversd this guy has since
moved to Georgia. SUSPEGT: has been investigaced 14 OUZ Cass, GOUEver Be .
can still be considered a suspect. (OUR inte?l. vmit rao him, 2od formd out that he moved
or established & vesidemce in GA. in. October of 1997, the Saume WOOLR 284 year of your X
bomicide. Hops this infor works out for you, and if vou suspect he.was involved im omr case
please call, an "11 £1y down to imterview him. My direct line Is 248-584-5774— .
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ORIGINAL DATE : TNCIDENT 0, ]

Michigan Department of State Palice Thu, Feb 21, 2008 021-0001787-08 (DB)
REPORT 0017 Wed, Sep 23, 2099 02001 o
{ "~ IRoDmT FaTs - : e - —
f Open ) _ : ook . | _ .
OAKLAND COUNTY CHILD KILLER INVESTIGATIQN
9-3.09 D/Sgt. Gray Still going back and Torth with phcme messages with Iavasﬂga:tor Duncan

ofthaGearglaStatei’ateregarémgsamng " s up for a polygraph,

On Septemher 21 Zﬁi}? the undersigned made felephonic contact with Investigetor Duncan from the Georgia

StatePaholloaﬁedmAﬂaﬁtaGA,refezemethepclygmphcnr Duncan advised that he would be
more than hippy to accommodats the Michigan State Police with the request, however ke advised that he
would first need 2 summary of the investigation involving? ~  and a request from the MSP for said
examination to be conducted by GSP. '

OﬂSeptemher23 2009, &emdam@ﬁMWacernﬁedmaﬁthroughﬂwUS “Post Office the following

“- PAGE | D/SGT GARRY SGRAY
I Iof3

documenis:

1. MSP gencrated report, (21-1 854—99) supplemeﬁta. report #41, ! K mv&atig&non. The
supplemental report consisted of the DNA sample assistance provided by Georgia Burean of

- Investipation.

L g

© 2. MSP generated report, (21-1787-08), sappmz report #15, Inferviewof I © T ° s which took
glace onAngust 10th 2699 in-Aflanta Geargza. - o . ‘
3. Copy of transcribed interview of ] by Detectives Gray and Williams LPD, along with the actual
€D to Lsten o as Wcﬁ.

4, Departmental Concspondence requwtmg said ac‘aons %o conduct the polygreph Bxazmmtmm and ﬁ}BBWIiD
procedures. _

3. List of sugpested peiygraph examination questions used in the pastby prior examiners regarding the
Osakland County Child Killer investigation. ‘

The umdersigned made telephonic contact with mvaét:gatcr Duucan' prior o ssading the gbove material
Duncan advised that he will review said materials and call the undersigned regarding his plan of action in
examining Duncan further advised that he believes thers will be ne pmbiems from his

department fo conduct the examn, however he will have to Gﬁczaﬂy get appro%?al prior to.

Dunocan firrther advised that he Wmﬂdhaveto adhere to Georgia's policies andpmceduras fozpolygraph
examinations and soms changes wﬂ}mnst E‘xel}fbemadetotbehszoftm guestions that were supplied by

themder&gnedoﬁe&t ;
| INVESTIGATED BY . REPORIEDBY | REVIEWEDBY

BLK 01498



e . ORIGINAL DATE INCIDENTNG.

iichigan Department of State Police Thuy, Feb 21, 2008 021-0001787-08 {(DB)
SUPPLEMENTAL INCIDENT SEPPIMTARY DATE FILECLASS :

. REPORT 9017 " | Wed, Sep 23, 2009 09001

.v;

S Iuvest:ga:o: Duncan was advmed tha:t be would have full autonomous control of setiing tb.e examination
questions per the laws governing the state of Georgia and the rules apd regulations set forth under his fraining.

Inwsﬁg&taﬂ)mﬁnﬁ&radﬁw&th&ihﬁmzyha%m meet with and or examine F several times. He
did however, alsdadﬁsethafhewiﬁmak_ethiswqgmﬂ a priority and try fo get to it as soon as possible,

NAM B@VEST.‘IGATD - STEVE IBUNCAN
P.0O. Box/Building: GEORGTA STATE PATROL
NER: 952 DIR:E

STR: CONFEDERATE

ST:GA TX cell ¢ \, Office: 404-624-7460

@n September 22 20(}9 | at appmmma;eiy 3:15 PM, the mdsrmgnedmade telephonic contact with

-—-vyas advised when he was interviewed on August 6, 2009, at the Newaygo post, he stated be
would be willing to back up the statements he made to the detectives, regarding . ; Christopher Busch
physically taking him in his car to a location where ons of the victims was abducted from, by taking a polygraph
examination. When asked how he would do, stated that he would pass the test. When asked why, {

P v-sazxihcwouidpass,becauseztwasthemﬁh. '

L& :
t was asked again if was still willing o takeapolygraphexanmamntobackupwbaihetoidoﬁcers

. August 6th wag further advised that by taking and passing the polygraph test where he said Christopher
‘Busch did as he said he did, (by physically poiting to whets one of the victims was taken from in 2 parking

Iot), would ozly bolster the fact that "IT DID HAPPEN AS HE SAID IT DID", said, "Sure Tl take the
test r‘f:‘ that's gl #t's abowt”, ;

On 9«22—69 the tmders:@ed ca]hd and left a massage for Lt. I—Tams Edwards of the Grand Ra;plds office
palygraph sectzon, regarding the po%ygraph in questmn for ﬂ:f: below hsted subject.

NAM: |
; . 'k RAC: BETH:
NBR, DR S SEX: OPS::
DOB: _ S8
SFX . o HGT: SID:
CTY:? ¥ ST:MI - WGT -FBL
TXE 2 ZP: . HAL: MNU;
TXW: : ' EYE: T PRM:
. MB:/ '
. INVESTIGATED DY ; - | REPORTED BY REVIEWED BY
. "=y PAGR | D/SGT GARRY S GRAY ] 5 y
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S _ _ ORIGINAL DATE TNCIDENT NO.
Miichigan Department of State Palice Thu, Feb 21, 2008 021-0001787-08 (DB‘
SUPPLEMENTAL INCIDENT SUPFLEMENTARY DATE FILE CLASS

REPORT 0017 Wed, Sep 23l2009 09001
{}nl‘ﬂesd&y Septembm‘zz 4009 thsﬁnderﬂgﬂ,ed cenfacted])r Constance Fisher of the FBI Crime Libin
‘Quam:wo VA regardmg _
i ) » ' _
i :
A
Opet, pending Atlants Polygraphon’ _ . MSP polygraph with § , end analysis resulis from the
crazzﬁlabsm{zuamma andMSPNerth‘»é]}e frace unit.
)ik INVESTIGATED BY REPORTED BY REVEWEDEY
i BAGE | DASGT GARRYSGRAY ,

‘Rl K n180n



STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF STATE PQL%CE

-EasT LANSING R -
- - : - _ - COL. PETER MUNOZ
GOVERNOR, , T B I . R DRECTOR

September 22, 2009

Investigator Steve Duncan
Georgia State Patrol

950 E. Confederate Ave, SE.
Atlants, Georgia 30316

+ Dear Investigator Duncan

I'would first like to thank you for offering your assistance regarding a cold case homicide that we’ve been
investigating for many vears, known in Michigan as: “The Cakland County Child Killer Investigation®
dating back 1o the mid 1570%s. Enclesed with this correspondencs, is & brief overview regerding the
children’s murders along with our subject of interest. ‘ ’

1, elong with ancther investigator on the task forcs, flew o Atlania Ga. 1o re-intervigw this subject,

_ » OR August 10, 2009, Akhongh? + has denied any cnlpability whatscever,
we weuld liks to farther confirm/deny this with a polygraph examination, Our initial Interview with
- _shad to do with whether or not he knew a person, (who is currently our main suspect, Christopher
Busch, “deceased™). had been investigzied back in 1991 and a thorough investigation had been
conducied in which he was cleared, however he was never questioned gbout his possible relationship with
Busch. : ’

i 1 believe the best course of action concerning & polyaraph sxamination, would be to ask him specific
question regarding the murders of the 4 children, I've consulted with Michigan Biate Police, (MSP)
polygrapher, Lt Robert Dykstra and a short Hsi of questions fhat have been asked of many pricr examiness,
wouid be appropriate. ¢ :

7 + happens to fails said examination, you have permission from the MSP fo fully inferrogsta

him regarding his possible involvement. Also, per our conversation regarding expenses and costs that may
! be associated with this investigation, and thé skight possibility that you may be needed for any legzl

proceedings, rest assured that all costs associatad with same would be paid for by the Siato of Michigan,

Please review the attached docuinents and If you havé any questions af ali, feel free to cither call my
pariner D/8gt. David Robertson, or myself : : s

‘ Respe ity ﬂuﬁ‘&d-

Z.

D/Sgt_Gary 8. Gray  # ,

Michigan State Police
14350 Ten Mile Rd,
Osik Park, MI 48237
243-584-5774 or 5773

MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - Matro North Post 14350 W, 10 iile Rd., Osk Park, Michigen 26237
" wwwanichigan gov/msp 7 (243) 5845740 ‘

BLK 01508
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- Post Office Box 1456
Aslants, Georgia 30371-2303

WAIVER FORM

' Date; /oZg;}Aj‘?' Time:__3 ' %p /. _ Place: G SF H g

My name is: _ : _

My address is: __

I /

Thave complefe& ‘JZ iﬁf{a .0 fé«a ¢ years of schooling,

Iknow that isalaw

enforcement officer of the Department of Public Safety, Georgia State Patrol.

This officer told me that:

80~L8.T~18

1. Thave a right to remain silent.

2. Anything T say can be used against me in 2 court of law.

3. Ihavetherighttotalktoa Iawyar and have him present with me while I am being
questioned.

* 4. IfIcapnotaffordto hirsa lawyer, one Wz.H be appamted to represent me before
any questioning, if Lwish.

5. I can decide at any tite to exercise these rights and not answer any quastmns or
make any statements. '

I understand my rights. Hamor these i gh‘cs in min ;jzﬂ?f/‘ to ﬁalk to this oﬁcar I

have not been threatened. Ihave not been nmmi ri a

/ 24 o B
m/L/MﬁM
u_ ,OfﬁcersName

Witaess’ Name

BLK 01507
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STATE OF GEORGIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 13-05-085
POLYGRAPH SERVICES UNIT

OFFICIAL REPORT FULTON

COUNTY

DATE 10-0B-02
INVESTIGATOR:
ISSUE: D/SGT GARY GRAY
MICHIGAN STATE POLICE

ATlsgation of being involved in abduction
and suffoeation of Dounglas Stebbins in February,

1876 in Michigan.

POLYGRAPHIST:

YICTIM:
DOUGLAS STEBBING STEVEN D. DUNCAN
SUBJECT(S):

Based upon the polygrapk chart recordings of subjest(s) __

it is the polygraphist’s opinion that

physiclogical responses which are indicative of deception WERE NOTNOTED when S’t{b}eﬂ’i(S)
answered relevant questions regarding the fssue,

‘Based upox the polygraph chart recordings of subjeci(s) ___ itis the polygrapblst s opinion that
physiological responses, which are indicative of deception, WERE NOTED when the subject(s)

answered relevant questions regarding the issue,

Based upan the polygraph chart recordings of aubjcct{s}
recordings were not adequate to form a definite opinion, therefore an INCONCLUSIVE opinion is

rendered,

The following Relevant Questions were among those asked during the examination:

POLY 7
(Rev. 4/77)

* itisthe polygraphst’s opinion that chart

9@“&9L1w13

BLK 01510
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‘STATE OF GEORGIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. -05-085
POLYGRAPH SERVICES UNIT
OFFICIAL REPORT FULTON
COUNTY
. DATE 10-08-09
: INVESTICATOR:
| I8SUE: D/SGT GARY GRAY
Aﬁegatwn af bemg invelved in abduction MICBIGAN STATE POLICE
and shooting of Jill Robinsen in December, 1976 in ‘
Michigan,
VICTIM: POLYGRAPHIST:
JILL ROBINSON STEVEN D. DUNCAN
 SUBJECT():

B Based upon the polygraph chart recordings of subject(s) ___it is the polygraphist’s opinion fthat
physiological responses which are indicative of deception WERE NOT NOTED when subjsci(s)

answered relevant questions regarding the issue,

Based upon the polygraph chart recordings of é’ubject(s) __itis the polygraphist’s opinion that
physiological responses, which are indicative of deception, WERE NOTED when the subject(s)
answered relevant questions regarding the issue.

80-2921-72

. Based upon the pofygraph chart recordings of subject(s} it is the polygraphist's opinion that chart -
recordings were not adequate to form 2 definite opinion, therefore an INCONCLUSIVE opinion is

rendered.

The following Relevant Questions were among those asked during the examination:

POLYT7 .
{Rev, 4:’97)

BLK 01512
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STATE OF GEORGIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 13-08-087
POLYGRAPH SERVICES UNIT
(¢ OFFICIAL REPORT FULTON .
7 COUNTY ~
DATE 10-03-89
INVESTIGATOR: - '
ISSUE: . . D/SGT GARY GRAY
Allegation of being involved in abduction MICHIGAN STATE POLICE
and suffocation of Kris Mihelich in Jannary, 1977 in
Michigan,
VICTIM: _ POLYGRAPHIST: _
KRIS MIHELICH STEVEN D. DUNCAN
SUBJECT{(S):

Based upon the polygraph chart recordings of subject(s) _ itis the polygraphist’s opinion that
physiological responses which are indicative of deception WERE NOT NOTED when subject(s)
answered relevant questions tegarding the issue, -

Based upon the polygraph chatt recordings of subject(s) it is the polygraphist’s opinion that
physiological responses, which are indicative of deception, WERE NOTED when the subject{s)
answered relevant questions regerding the issus,

Based upon the polygraph chart recordings of subjeci(s) ___ it is the polygraphist’s opinion that chart

80-L8LT-T8

recordings were nof adequate to form a definite opinion, therefore an INCONCLUSIVE opinion is

rendered.

Thefollowing Relevant Questions were among those asked during the examination:

POLY 7
(Rev. 4/97)

- BLK 01514



HE Bepartment of Hishli Safety
R e " fiomt @ffice Bax 1455 |
- Aflanta, Georgly 30371-1455
Ehoue (404) 524-7523

Angie M, Holt
Special Invesfigations Director

10/21/08

Detective Sergeant Gary Gray
Michigan Stata Palice '
Metro North Post #21

Oak Park, Michigan 48237

Sergeant Gray, .

Please find attached documentation of my phone conversation with person of interest
per our phone conversation,

(5

80-200T T8

Respectiully,

e o on

Steven D. Duncan _
Investigator / Polygraph Examinar

[, - ~ BLKO01515



GEORGIA STATE PATROL
SPECIAL INVESTIGATICONS DIVISION

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT -
Case#{s):  09-0S-085,09-05-086, 09-0S-087 |
Investigator:- Steven D. Duncan, Special investigations Division @_
Date: -*10/15/2009

On 10/15/2008, Investigator Steven D. Duncan received a voice mail message (left

on 10/12/2009) requesting contact from . _ who Duncan had
previously Polygraphed regarding several cases for Michigan State Police,

On 10/15/2009 at approximately 8: SD AM, Duncan established phone contact
with _ advised he had been thinking about

. one of the questsons from the Polygraph Examination he wanted to discuss, but
he was driving at the time and would cal] back.

Duncan contacted Detective Sergeam Garry Gray with the M!chzgan Siate Pouhe
and advised him of the contact.

80-294T-T2

called back at approximately 11:30 AM, but Duncan was not ab%e to
establish comact until approxi mazeiy 1 OSPVI

) .'Duncan told f
i _ tated
it had been 20 years since he had read the book (Duncan assumed he meant the
book about the murders) and he said “f really can’t sayanything”.” ~ further

stated: “I'm pretty sure ...ah... positive | answered the way | feal”,
. indicated that was all he wanted t0 talk about. Duncan reiterated the offer to talk
with : . if he wanted to call back. :

Duncan contacted Gray regarding the contact. Gray req uested the information be
-~ documented for the Case file. '

3 o | . BLKO01516



MSP-Records ) &
FW: Michigan Stale Police Records Request Response - 31218931
February 25, 2021 at 9:08 AM

Please see attached.

Thank you,
MSP Records Resource Section

2025/2021

CATHERINE BROAD

Subject GR-31218831

Dear CATHERINE BROAD:

The Michigan Siate Police (MSP] has received your request for public records under the Michigen Fresdorn of Informalion Act
{FOWAG, MOCL 12 231 o seg.

in order to determine the axtant of any responsive records, we are extending the time for responding o your request by ten
{10} business days, as permified under MOL 15235, Section 5(2)(d). Therelcre, a written notice will be ssuad in you on or
before 301 L2027,

The MSP's FOA procadures and guidelines and written public summany can be accessad by visding www.michigan.gowmsp
and selecting the FOEA fink al the boltom of the page.

Sinceraly,

Reacords Resource Section
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- CATHERINE BROAD
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Cigzs CATHERINE BROAD:

The Michigan Siate Police (M3P) has racaived your request for public records under the Michigan Freedom of Information Act
{FOIAY, RICL 15331 et seq.

Your request is grantad as fo exisling, non-exaempt records in the possession of the MSP that fall within the scope of your
requasl To procass your request, the MSP estimates a FOIA procaessing fee of $539.96 lo search for. ratrieve, review,
examineg. and saparate exempt malssial, § any.

if your request was submittad via the Records Request Porisl, you may pay the deposit of $269.98 in the portal by selacting
‘Request Dedadls” for the request number (CR) indicatad in the subjsct ne above. All ather requesiors can make payment
using bhe ondine pavment center (htiomisiatepolicapmis stale. mi us/creearch). Users of the onfine pavment center will need
to provide the raguest number {CR) listed abovae o ulilize the onive payment cplion. Flease note there is @ $2.00 processng
f=e lor ondine payments,

if you prefar, you can mail a check or money order, made payabie to the State of Michigan, to Michigan State Polics, Cashions
Unit, P.0. Box 30268, Lansing, Michigan 48908, To ensure proper credit, please enclose 2 copy of this letier with your
payment

As set forth undaer section 4(14) of the FOM, MCL 15.224{14}, i a jes appeal has not bean filed under secion 10z of the FOIA.
MCL 15.240a. the MSP must receivs ths recuired deposit within 45 days aftes your slawtoriy-determinad receipt of this notice,
wiichs is 4/28/2021, othenwise the FOIA request will be considered abandonad and the 3MSP will not ba required to fUlfili the
request

Lpan recaipt of the deposit, the MSP will complate the provessing of your request. You will be nolified of the balence dus
befora release of thw records, and of the siatutory basia for the exemplion of any records or porions of records, and of vour
wtabstary remedial rights. il applicable. The MSP estimaiss a procassing tme of 30 business days after receipt of paymant.
Under the FOIA Section 10a you have tha right io agpaal the fee to the head of this public body.

The MSP's FOIA proceduras and guidslines and written public summary cen be accessed at www.michigan.govimsp.
Siroarsly.

Records Rescurce Saction



MSP-Records S . &
FW: Michigan State Police Records Request Response - 31218931
March 11, 2021 at 9:55 AM

Please see attached.
Thank you,
MSP Records Resource Section
- L 2
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3/11/2021

MSP Invoice Payment Module

'__.chigan )—\\..  ,_ MICHIGAN.GOV

= Michigan's
e Official
| Wehsits

State Police

Payment Iinformation

Thank you for your payment. This transaction will post to your statement as 'M| State Police Pmis.’

Payment Result: Payment Successiul
Payment Date: 3M11/2021
Amount Paid: $271.93

Confirmation Number:  21031132938533

Return to the FOIA Site

Michigan.gov Home | MSP Home | State Web Sites | Contact MSP
Privacy Policy | Link Policy | Accessibility Policy | Security Policy | Michigan News | Michigan.gov Survey

2.0.813/3/2020 1:01:17 PM
Copyright © 2001-2017 Staie of Michigan

mistatepoliccpmts.smte.nﬂ.uleuiaPaymthonﬁrmaﬁon?c:Z&m:" "&o=21031132938533&1=271 98&d=3%2f1 | H2F202 1&z=00039D&ct=VISA&hash=D78D8D0... 1/




Goodwin, Bethany (MSP)
FOIA CR-31218931
April 22, 2021 at 8:53 AM

Good Morning,

I am currently processing your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request and | am
writing to inform you that additional time is needed. Responsive records will be sent to
you on or before April 29, 2021. Please confirm that you have received this
correspondence at your earliest convenience.

Thanks,

Bethany Goodwin

FOIA Analyst

Executive Operations
Records Resource Section
7150 Harris Drive
Dimondale, Michigan 48821
TX: 517-284-3131

Fax: 517-241-1935



STATE oF M
DEPARTMENT OF §
GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF ST

GOVERNOR Laxsmg

4/28/2021

CATHERINE BROAD

Dear CATHERINE BROAD:

The Michigan State Police (MSP) has received your request for public records under the Michigan Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA), MCL 15.231 et seq.

Your request is granted in part and denied in part. Portions of your request are exempt from disclosure based on provisions sat
forth in the FOIA. Please see the comments on the next page. Under the FOIA, Section 10, you have the right to appeal to the
head of this public body or fo a judicial review of the denial. Please pay the amount of $362.80. Once payment is received the
documents will be provided to you. Under the FOIA, Section 10a, you have the right fo appeal the fee to the head of this public
body.

For requests that were granted or granted in part and for which a balance is owed:

If your request was submitted via the Records Reguest Portal, you can makea payment in the portal by selecting "Request
Details" for the request number (CR) indicated in the subject line above. All other requestors can make payment using
the online payment center {http:Hmistatepnlioapmts.state.mi.usfcrsearch}. You will need to provide the request number
(CR) listed above. Please note there is g $2.00 processing fee for anfine payments.

If you prafer, you can mail a check or money order made payable to the State of Michigan to Michigan State Police, Cashiers
Unit, P.O. Box 302686, Lansing, Mi 48908. To ensure proper credit, piease enciose a copy of this letter with your payment.

The MSP's FOIA procedures and guidsiines and written public summary can be accessed by visiting www.michigan.gov/imsp.
Sincerely,

Records Resource Section

MICHIGAN STATE POLICE HEADQUARTERS » 7150 HARRIS DRIVE » CIMONDALE, MICHIGAN 48821
MAILING ADDRESE o PO BOX 30634 o LANSING, MICHICAN 48309



EPARTMENT OF STATE B0y 102
GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE COL. JOSEPH M. GASPER
GOVERNOR Lansivg DIRECTOR

Denial of Records:

Denial is based on the following provision(s) of the Freedom of Information Act. MCL 15.243, Sec. 13(1). Exemptions that
apply are displayed below.

(a) Information of a personal nature where the public disclosurs of the information would constituie a clearly unwarranted
invasion of an individual's privacy:

- address(es)

- date(s) of birth

- driver license number(s)

- other

- physical characteristics

- telephone number(s)

- name(s)

- Personal Details N

(b) Investigating records compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that disclosure would do any of the
following:

- Disclose law enforcement investigative techniques or procedures.

- Constitute an unwarranted invasion of perscnal privacy.

(d) Records or information specifically described and exempted from disclosure by statute:
-MCL 28.214 C.J.1.S. Palicy Council Act (LEIN information)
- MCL 338.1728 Forensic Polygraph Examiners Act 295 of 1972

(w) Information or records that would disclose the sogial security number of any individual.

To the best of the depariment's knowledge, information, and belief, under the information provided by you or any other

description reasonably known to the department, the public records do niot exist within the depariment. Please see additional

comments below.

Additional comments: The Michigan State Police cannot locate copies of the DVD or the separate reports prepared by
Duncan. The MSP's FOIA procedures and guidefines and written public summary can be accessed at
www. michigan.gov/FOIA-MSP.

MICHIGAN STATE POLICE HEADQUARTERS » 7150 HARRIS DEIVE » DIMONDALE. MICHIGAN 43821
MAILING ADDRESS » P.O. BOX 30634 » LANSING. MICHIGAN 48309



MSP-Records

&
FW: Michigan State Police Records Request Response - 31218931

April 28, 2021 at 6:15 PM

Please see attached.

Thank you,
MSP Records Resource Section

2e4807c1-58f7-
377d-e...61f pdf

Fily Humber 34218631
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Composite drawing of suspect R John Hastings circa 1977
seen talking with Tim King
before he was abducted.



